payer’s perspective. The input included diagnostic tests,
medication, and trabeculectomy. The costs for the medi-
cations and surgeries (Table  1) were obtained from the
tertiary hospital-Huzhou Eye Hospital. These costs are

regulated by the Chinese Government and vary little
among institutions within the same tier of the healthcare
system. Annual medication consumption was estimated
based on an analysis by Rylander [29], which included the
number of drops per milliliter and common dosing pat-
terns. All costs were given in US dollars using the aver-
age 2023 exchange rate (1 US dollar = 7.04 RMB) [30].
Following the National Institute for Health and Care
Excellence (NICE) recommendations [31], all costs were
discounted at a rate of 3.5% per year, and utility was
discounted at the same rate. Major input parameters of
the current Markov Model are listed in Table  1, and all
the costs of NTG patients are summarized in Table  2.
Because the cost of initial and consecutive treatment was

Table 3 Basic result of ICUR and One-way sensitivity analysis for 50% surgery rate

Treatment strategy Average costs per Incremental cost Average Efficacy Incremental
QALYs

ICUR, US$/QALYs
person, $ QALYs

Treatment all by medication

 Positive Treatment 3887.38 6.58

 Traditional Treatment 1975.79 1911.59 6.43 0.15 12,743.93

50% surgery rate

 Positive Treatment 2703.58 6.58

 Traditional Treatment 1975.79 727.79 6.43 0.15 4851.93

25% surgery rate

 Positive Treatment 3295.48 6.58

 Traditional Treatment 1975.79 1319.69 6.43 0.15 8798.93

One-way sensitivity analysis for 50% surgery rate

 Positive Treatment (transfer probability)

  Mild NTG to moderate NTG (+ 50%) 2894.83 6.55

1975.79 919.04 6.43 0.12 7658.67

  Mild NTG to moderate NTG (-50%) 2487.89 6.62

1975.79 512.1 6.43 0.19 2695.26

  Moderate NTG to severe NTG (+ 50%) 2703.62 6.58

1975.79 727.83 6.43 0.15 4852.20

  Moderate NTG to severe NTG (-50%) 2703.53 6.58

1975.79 727.74 6.43 0.15 4851.60

Cost input for Positive Treatment

 Cost of eye drops (+ 20%) 3073.11 6.58

1975.79 1097.32 6.43 0.15 7315.47

 Cost of eye drops (-20%) 2334.04 6.58

1975.79 358.25 6.43 0.15 2388.33

 Cost of trabeculectomy (+ 20%) 2730.12 6.58

1975.79 754.33 6.43 0.15 5028.87

 Cost of trabeculectomy (-20%) 2677.03 6.58

1975.79 701.24 6.43 0.15 4674.93

 Follow-up (+ 20%) 2848.21 6.58

2144.06 704.15 6.43 0.15 4694.33

 Follow-up (-20%) 2558.94 6.58

1807.53 751.41 6.43 0.15 5009.40

Page 6 of 9Song and Wang  Cost Effectiveness and Resource Allocation   (2024) 22:13

acquired from Tang’ study in 2019 [13], we recalculated
the cost up to 2023 at 3.5% increase rate per year.

Statistical analysis
We set the surgery rate at 50% and then performed one-
way analyses for the Markov model by varying the vital
input in a positive treatment method. Based on the com-
plication or failure rate of surgery and medication, ± 20%

change cost was calculated. The probability of disease
state transfer in response to positive treatment was
unstable, with a calculated change rate of ± 50%. [21]
Probabilistic sensitivity analysis was also performed.
As the standard deviation for a cost input, utility, and